



**FAO-1714-2002**

**JAGDISH PARSHAD ETC. V/S BALWANT SINGH ETC.**

Present: Appellant No.2-Sudha, Appellant No.3-Shashi and appellant No.4-Manoj Kumar present in person.

Mr. Ravinder Arora, Advocate  
Mr. Aseem Aggarwal, Advocate with  
Mr. Deepak Malik, Dy. Manager  
for the respondent-Insurance company.

\* \* \*

**AWARD OF LOK ADALAT BENCH NO.5**

The appeal stands settled at Rs.6,00,000/- over and above the amount already awarded by the learned Tribunal in terms of proposal form dated 28.07.2025 duly signed by both the parties.

Appellant Nos.2, 3 and 5 to 8 have filed an affidavit that they have no objection if the enhanced awarded amount is paid to appellant No.4-Manoj Kumar. In the order dated 26.05.2025, appellants No.3 and 4 stated that appellant No.1-Jagdish Parshad (father) has since died.

Accordingly, this award is made with the direction to the Insurance Company to deposit the enhanced amount of Rs. 6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lacs Only) by cheque/draft, in favour of appellant No.4-Manoj Kumar with the Office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court within a period of 6 weeks of this order. Failing compliance of the order, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The appellant No.4-Manoj Kumar may collect the cheque/draft from the office of the Lok Adalat. The office shall retain the photocopies of the cheque/draft bearing signatures of the Counsel.

Appeal stands disposed of in terms of the settlement.

Copy of this order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be consigned to the record room.

**(Jitendra Chauhan)**  
**PRESIDENT**

**(R. P. Nagrath)**  
**MEMBER**

*July 28, 2025*  
*neelam*